
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702321
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: 

Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Ron Hampson, Dave Hughes, Billy Mullin and 
Ralph Small

Co-opted Members
Steve Hibbert and Cllr. Andrew Rutherford

19 June 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee which will 
be held at 10.00 am on Friday, 23rd June, 2017 in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
To receive any apologies.

2 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on the 21st 
March 2017.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST) 
To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
Appointment of Vice Chair and note that the Chair and Vice Chair are 
therefore appointed as Member and Deputy respectively of the Joint 
Governance Committee for the Wales Pooling Collaboration

Public Document Pack



2

5 CLWYD PENSION FUND UPDATE (Pages 15 - 46)
To provide Committee Members with a high level summary of issues across 
the Fund and an update on the use of delegations since the last Committee 
meeting.

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
Exclusion of the Public and Press

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 – To consider the 
exclusion of the press and public

Decision
The following item is considered to be exempt by virtue of Paragraph(s) 
14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended)

The meeting will discuss information relating to the potential impact of the 
Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFID II). Whilst the information 
will be made public in due course the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information until such 
time as challenge to the reclassification of the LGPS has been concluded.

7 MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DIRECTIVE II (MIFID II) (Pages 
47 - 52)
To provide Committee Members with a presentation on the current status of 
MiFID II for Members to approve that the Fund follows the procedures in the 
FCA Handbook, when published, to be recognised as a Professional Investor

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
21 MARCH 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee of Flintshire County 
Council, held at County Hall, Mold on Tuesday 21 March 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor Alan Diskin (Chairman)
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Ron Hampson and Matt Wright

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Steve Hibbert (Scheme Member Representative), 
Councillor Andrew Rutherford (Other Scheme Employer Representative) (part 
meeting only), Councillor Steve Wilson (Wrexham County Borough Council) and 
Councillor Huw Llewelyn Jones (Denbighshire County Council) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Brian Dunn

ALSO PRESENT (AS OBSERVERS): Mark Owen (Employer representative Clwyd 
Pension Fund Board)

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Advisory Panel comprising: Colin Everett (Chief Executive), Gary Ferguson 
(Corporate Finance Manager), Philip Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager), Karen 
McWilliam (Independent Advisor – Aon Hewitt), Paul Middleman (Fund Actuary – 
Mercer), Kieran Harkin (Fund Investment Consultant – JLT Group)

Officers/Advisers comprising: Debbie Fielder (Pensions Finance Manager), Helen 
Burnham (Pensions Administration Manager), Alwyn Hughes (Pensions Finance 
Manager), Karen Williams (Principal Pension Officer), Sandra Beales (Principal 
Pension Officer), David O’Keefe Williams (Aquila Heywood), Nick Buckland (Fund 
Investment Consultant – JLT Group) and Sarah Spall (Consultant Assistant – 
Mercer) taking minutes.

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair welcomed the members of the Clwyd 
Pension Fund Board and the Committee agreed that they could contribute to the 
meeting.

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (including conflicts of interest)

Councillor Steve Wilson and Councillor Huw Llewelyn Jones declared a personal 
interest as being members of the Clwyd Pension Fund for all items.

Karen McWilliam (Independent Advisor – Aon Hewitt) and Paul Middleman (Fund 
Actuary – Mercer) declared a personal interest as employees of Aon Hewitt/Mercer 
respectively who may submit a tender response to be the operator of the Wales 
Pool.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



63. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 February 2017 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED: 

It was agreed that the minutes could be received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

67. PENSION ADMINSTRATION UPDATE INCLUDING ADMINISTRATION 
STRATEGY (Part)

The Chairman asked for agreement that the order of the agenda be moved and it 
was agreed by the Committee to consider the first part of item 4 next.

Member Self Service

Mr O’Keefe Williams (Aquila Heywood) gave a demonstration of Member Self 
Service, an online portal allowing members to be able to access data and services 
directly from the software used by the Administration Section to administer the Fund.  
He demonstrated some of the functionality and showed how members would be able 
to access benefit calculation projections, benefit statements, scheme/member 
documents, payslips & p60s online.

He highlighted advantages of the new system including that it would automatically 
adapt for use on tablets, smartphones, laptops etc.  The platform could have client 
customisation if required including dashboards, static scheme member information 
and video and image content – e.g. Twitter feeds, YouTube etc.  The Administering 
Authority would also have a greater degree of control over the data. Scheme 
members would only be able to see things that were important to them.

Mr O’Keefe Williams said the benefits of the system for the member would be 

 easier access
 greater self-sufficiency 
 ability to run multiple projections instantly 
 security of personal data 
 data encrypted in transit.

The benefits for the administration team would be to:

 reduce costs, 
 increase security and 
 reduce risk, 
 increase communication on engagements and member queries.

Page 4



Mrs Burnham said that the pensioners would be first to be able to access Member 
Self Service followed by the active and deferred members. At the moment the 
timetable would be April/May for the first tranche of members, then 
October/November for the 2nd tranche. 

Mrs McWilliam said that this represented a fundamental change as the Fund can 
now initially respond to members to ask if they have tried the online tool rather than 
having the administration team having to run individual calculations for each 
scenario. Mr Everett urged caution as a danger with this is relying on members 
analysing their own data and outcomes correctly. There needs to be sufficient 
caveats that information is only for illustration purposes and are not actual final 
figures. 

Mrs Burnham said that the communications officer was encouraging all people to 
sign up to Member Self Service and would be putting this information on Twitter as 
well. 

Mrs McWilliam asked whether Councillors were covered by the new functionality.  
Mrs Burnham confirmed this would be the case. Councillor Llewellyn Jones asked 
whether there would be notifications to let people know when annual benefits 
statements are online. Mrs Burnham explained that they would be sending email 
notifications and putting on social media when statements were available; the same 
approach would be taken with other information that the Administering Authority wish 
to encourage people to go online to view. The Pension Fund can also monitor who is 
logging on to view their benefit statements.

Mr Owen asked when it would be going live for people to log in to. Karen Williams 
(Principal Pension Officer) said that it was going to be in the next few months but will 
be encouraging members to register for the site.

Training for the team was last week and the Communications officer was planning to 
visit employers during May/June and then the system would go online officially in 
June/July.  Mr Latham asked whether notifications would go out in April for benefit 
statements. Mrs Burnham said statements would still go out as normal for 2017 but 
as of next year notifications would start being issued electronically by loading them 
onto the portal for scheme members to then download. 

Councillor Bateman asked whether the Fund were happy with the data security and 
Mrs Burnham confirmed that they were.

GOVERNANCE

64. POOLING INVESTMENTS IN WALES AND GOVERNANCE POLICY STATEMENT

Mr Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager) gave an update on the Working Together 
Project in Wales and Mrs McWilliam (Independent Advisor) explained   the 

Page 5



Constitution changes and governance elements that were agreed at the March 
Council meeting. 

Key points covered in Mrs McWilliam’s update were: 

 The role holders of Chair and Vice Chair are given authority to sit on the JGC, 
rather than individuals, so if there are any changes due to the May  elections, 
their successors will automatically sit on the JGC.

 Any further responsibilities within the IAA for Fund Officers  are delegated to 
the Pension Fund Manager (currently held by Mr Latham) rather than 
decisions having to be referred back to every Pension Fund Committee.

 Any responsibilities within the IAA that are relevant to the Host Authority are 
delegated to Carmarthenshire County Council. 

 Nominations were required for Fund Officers to sit on the newly formed Officer 
Working Group (OWG). The recommendations were for The Clwyd Pension 
Fund Manager (currently Philip Latham) and a Pension Finance Manager, 
(currently Debbie Fielder)

Mr Latham then gave an update on the Joint Chairs’ meeting on 20 March 2017. The 
main action point emerging was to agree the role of the Host 
[...]
ed Equiniti to carry out the GMP 
reconciliation work.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee noted the contents of the report

Page 11



2. That the Committee agreed the changes to the Fund’s Administration Strategy 
Statement

3. That the Committee agreed that the potential increase in staffing for the 
Employer Liaison Team would be delegated to the Chairman or, Vice 
Chairman and senior officers.

Councillor Rutherford left the meeting at this time.

INVESTMENT AND FUNDING

68. INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT (ISS)

Mr Buckland (Fund Investment Consultant – JLT Group) went through some of the 
changes in the ISS which replaces the Statement of Investment Principles.  Under 
the Funding and Investments section on page 206 of the papers, there were two new 
objectives and page 213 highlighted the new investment strategy.

The approach to pooling section on page 221 was co-written by the officers inputting 
into the Wales Pool.

It was commented that the approach to ESG is referred to as Responsible Investing 
in the Regulations and that the Sustainability policy needs to be more visible.  

Mr Hibbert commented he was very happy with the changes.

RESOLVED 

1. That the Committee approved publication of the Fund’s Investment Strategy 
Statement.

Page 12



69. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (FSS)

Mr Middleman noted that the final FSS document was the culmination of a 12 month 
valuation process and thanked the officers for their assistance and support in arriving 
at a good outcome.

The consultation process ended on 9 December and the final valuation report 
needed to be signed off on or before 31 March.  

Key points/changes since the previous draft were:

1. An internal insurance arrangement for ill health costs was being implemented 
and the detail was being finalised.

2. Average deficit recovery period will be 15 years, which is 3 years shorter than 
that adopted previously.

3. All related policies are now included which aids clarity for employers.

Mr Owen thanked the Actuary and officers for the engagement with employers 
throughout and it was particularly good to have had a series of meetings so that 
each stage of the process and decision making was clear and transparent.  This 
open process allowed employers to plan effectively.

RESOLVED

1. The Committee noted the activity since July 2016 meeting and the 
consultation carried out.

2. The Committee approved the final Funding Strategy Statement.

The meeting commenced at 10:00 and ended at 12:45.  The next meeting will be on 
13 June 2017.

As a final comment, it was noted that PLSA Local Authority conference was taking 
place before the next meeting.  

Everyone was thanked for their hard work over the last year and depending on how 
the elections went, it was mentioned that even if the same Councillors are returned 
next year, they would still need to have refresher training.

……………………………………

Chairman

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Friday, 23rd June  2017

Report Subject Clwyd Pension Fund Update

Report Author Clwyd Pension Fund Manager

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

It is normal practice for Committee to receive several monitoring reports on 
governance, administration and communication, funding and investments, including 
progress against the Business Plan and recommendations on how any emerging 
risks to the Fund should be managed. 

Following the local elections there has been a significant change in the membership 
of the Committee. Time has not allowed for the new Committee Members to receive 
induction training to enable an understanding of these technical reports. 

Therefore, the aim of this report is to provide a high level summary of the main issues 
across the Fund, comply with any specific reporting requirements and record 
delegations undertaken by officers since the last Committee. 

The Advisory Panel continue to monitor the Business Plan and any emerging risks 
during this period of governance transition. There is an immediate funding and 
investment risk to be managed by the Fund which is explained in the next agenda 
item. There is an immediate administration risk and a recommendation is made in 
this report. Officers and advisors will be present at Committee to provide further 
background and information as required.    

The aim is for induction training to be completed before the next Committee on 20th 
September 2017 and normal reporting practice will resume.  

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the update and provide any comments.

2 That the Committee approve the revised organisation structure for the 
Technical Team and ring-fence the appointment of Lead Technical Officer 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



to within the Pensions Administration Section.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 CLWYD PENSION FUND SUMMARY

1.01 Governance

The Fund’s Training Policy requires Committee Members to undertake 
training to comply with best practice guidance. The first day of induction 
training on the LGPS and Governance is planned for 19th July 2017 and will 
be delivered by the Fund’s Independent Advisor and Clwyd Pension Fund 
Manager.  There will follow a series of other training days on funding, 
investments, pooling investments and administration and communication. 
Each session, which will be delivered by the Fund’s expert advisors, will 
provide both the theory and how the Clwyd Fund applies that theory. Officers 
will organise dates between now and the next Committee with preference 
given where the new Members are available to attend, albeit previous 
Committee members should also attend as a refresher.  It is hoped that the 
second training day will be during the week commencing 24th July with the 
final days being at the beginning of September.  Although training will be on-
going, the aim of the induction training is for Members to more quickly be able 
to understand and question the advice they will receive from Advisors and 
Officers, to enable robust 
[...]

table below and compared with various benchmarks and targets. Global 
financial markets have been favourable over recent years which are reflected 
in the strong returns and the improvement in the funding position. Further 
details will be provided in the Fund’s Annual Report which will be presented 
to the next Committee.  A more recent update on the funding position and 
investment returns will be provided at the Committee.  

1.06 The Funding & Risk Management Group, Tactical Asset Allocation Group and 
Private Equity and Real Asset Group continue to actively manage the 
implementation of the Investment Strategy Statement and the delegated 
decision made during the period are provided in Appendix 2. 

1.07 The project to pool investments across the eight LGPS funds in Wales 
continues. An Invitation to Tender was issued on 9th June 2017 to six short-
listed bidders. As required under the Inter-Authority Agreement each 
administering authority will be required to approve the appointment. In the 
case of this Fund, this has been delegated to this Committee. It is planned a 
recommendation will be made to the 20th September Committee. The first 
meeting of the newly constituted Joint Governance Committee (JGC) is 
planned for 29th June 2017 in Cardiff, where the Clwyd Pension Fund will be 
represented by the Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee. An Officer 
Working Group, whose role is to advise the JGC, continues to meet regularly, 
with Philip Latham, Clwyd Pension Fund Manager, being the main 
representative for the Fund.  The Wales Pool will be known as the Wales 
Pension Partnership (WPP). The host authority for the WPP is the Dyfed 
Pension Fund, however, it was been agreed that the Pension Finance 
Managers from the Clwyd Fund will continue to represent the WPP on the 
cross pool infrastructure and responsible investment groups. The DCLG 
continue to monitor progress of all the pooling projects.         

1.08 Administration & Communication 

As required b
[...]
me manager for the 
Clwyd Pension Fund, which means it is responsible for the 
management and stewardship of the Fund.

(c) PFC – Clwyd Pension Fund Committee  - the Flintshire County 
Council committee responsible for the majority of decisions relating to 
the management of the Clwyd Pension Fund

Page 19

mailto:philip.latham@flintshire.gov.uk


(d) LPB or PB – Local Pension Board or Pension Board – each LGPS 
Fund has an LPB.  Their purpose is to assist the administering 
authority in ensuring compliance with the scheme regulations, TPR 
requirements and efficient and effective governance and administration 
of the Fund.

(e) LGPS – Local Government Pension Scheme – the national scheme, 
which Clwyd Pension Fund is part of

(f) TPR – The Pensions Regulator – a government organisation with 
legal responsibility for oversight of some matters relating to the delivery 
of public service pensions including the LGPS and CPF.

(g) SAB – The national Scheme Advisory Board – the national body 
responsible for providing direction and advice to LGPS administering 
authorities and to DCLG.

(h) DCLG – Department of Communities and Local Government – the 
government department responsible for the LGPS legislation.

(i) MiFID II- Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II - the EU 
legislation that regulates firms who provide services to clients linked to 
“financial instruments” (shares, bonds, units in collective investment 
schemes and derivatives), and the venues where those instruments are 
traded.  

Page 20



1 | P a g e

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (As Lead Authority for the Clwyd Pension Fund)

CLWYD PENSION FUND BOARD

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Board of Flintshire County Council (as 
Lead Authority for the Clwyd Pension Fund), held at County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 1 
March 2017 at 9.30am.

THE BOARD:

Present:

Chair: Mrs Karen McWilliam (Independent Member)

Member Representatives: Mrs Gaynor Brooks, 

Employer Representatives: Mr Steve J
[...]

No. Findings and Implications Agreed Action Who When
These all had evidence of checking the A matches. All 
other matches for the three months reviewed were for 
categories E onwards. There is no evidence of checking 
other categories.

We obtained the spreadsheet of Atmos matches 
showing the cumulative results from 2011. We 
extrapolated the results from April 2016 to the end of 
February 2017 and these showed 99 matches. This has 
resulted in an estimated £24,366.68 being stopped in 
Pension Payments.

4 (G) A Principal Pensions Officer maintains a spreadsheet of 
staff training undertaken within the section.  This record 
shows that training is still outstanding for a number of 
individuals due to the changes in the section and 
changes in responsibilities for a number of individuals. 
Training is to be delivered in to 2017/18 for these 
individuals.

Agreed Action:

Internal training will continue to be progressed to 
expand knowledge within the Section. Appraisals 
will highlight where training needs are required. 

URN 01927

Helen Burnham 31/12/2017

P
age 41



Internal Audit Report – Clwyd Pension Fund - Administration & Contributions (2016/17)

8 |Page

4. Distribution List:
Name Title
Philip Latham Accountable officer for the implementation of agreed actions

Colin Everett Chief Executive Officer
Philip Latham Clwyd Pension Fund Manager
Helen Burnham Pensions Administration Manager
Debbie Fielder Pensions Finance Manager
Alwyn Hughes Pensions Finance Manager

P
age 42



Internal Audit Report – Clwyd Pension Fund - Administration & Contributions (2016/17)

9 |Page

Appendix A - Audit Opinion:
The audit opinion is the level of assurance that Internal Audit can give to management and all other stakeholders on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
controls within the area audited.  It is assessed following the completion of the audit and is based on the findings from the audit.  Progress on the 
implementation of agreed actions will be monitored.  Findings fr
[...]
 able to respond to the new 
requirements.  The revised structure shown above includes the following elements: 

1. Introduction of a Lead Technical Development Officer (LTDO) to provide management cover 
ensuring business continuity and the reduction of key person risk by succession planning. This 
is an ideal opportunity for progression within the office. This new role would assist the Principal 
Pensions Officer  (PPO) with the additional requirements above but with particular attention to 
the following
 verification of pension payroll procedures and system output 
 set up and maintenance of MSS database
 additional reporting requirements
 continuation of i-Connect rollout with employers

2. Maintaining the Technical Development Officer role to assist the LTDO with particular focus on 
initiating and completing the move to monthly returns via the i-connect module for existing and 
new employers 

3. Increase resource within the payroll officer role to ensure continuity going forward, addressing 
the increase in numbers and the retirement of a key staff member. This would also relieve the 
involvement of the Principle Pensions Officer in certain tasks 

4. Reduction of Pension assistant posts as this is not where the resource is required as manual 
work in this area has reduced, due to the introduction of efficiencies within the team

Page 46



Document is Restricted - Not for Publication

Page 47

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Clwyd Pension Fund Update
	Appendix 1 - Draft Pension Board Minutes 01-03-16
	Appendix 2 - Officer Delegations
	Appendix 3 - Internal Audit Report
	5 Appendix 4 - Technical Team Organisation Structure

	7 Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II (MiFID II)



Minutes of the meeting


CLWYD PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
23 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Friday, 23rd June, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Hughes (Chairman) 
Councillors: Billy Mullin, Ralph Small, Haydn Bateman 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Councillor Huw Llewelyn Jones (Denbighshire County 
Council) and Councillor Trevor Bates (standing in for Nigel Williams)

APOLOGIES: Steve Hibbert (Scheme Member Representative), Councillor 
Andrew Rutherford (Other Scheme Employer Representative), Councillor Ron 
Hampson, Councillor Nigel Williams (Wrexham County Borough Council), Debbie 
Fielder (Pensions Finance Manager), Alwyn Hughes (Pensions Finance 
Manager), Colin Everett (Chief Executive), Paul Middleman (Fund Actuary – 
Mercer).

ALSO PRESENT (AS OBSERVERS): Gaynor Brooks (Member representative 
Clwyd Pension Fund Board)

IN ATTENDANCE: 

Advisory Panel comprising: Gary Ferguson (Corporate Finance Manager), Philip 
Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager), Karen McWilliam (Independent Advisor 
– Aon Hewitt), Kieran Harkin (Fund Investment Consultant – JLT Group) 

Officers/Advisers comprising: Helen Burnham (Pensions Administration 
Manager), Nick Buckland (Fund Investment Consultant – JLT Group), Nikki 
Gemmell (Support Actuary – Mercer) and Sarah Spall (Consultant Assistant – 
Mercer) taking minutes.

Prior to the start of the meeting the new Chair asked everyone to introduce 
themselves as there were new members of the Pension Fund Committee.  Haydn 
Bateman mentioned that Councillor Ron Hampson was very ill and asked if a get-
well card could be sent to him on behalf of the Clwyd Pension Fund Committee. 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST)

Mrs McWilliam (Independent Advisor – Aon Hewitt) gave a presentation 
regarding the Pension Fund’s Conflict of Interest Policy and declarations of 
interest register. (A copy of the presentation was handed out to members).  She 
explained that all Committee Members and officers are required to complete 
declarations of interest forms.  She explained that for Councillors, this is in 
addition to the declarations of interest requirements as included in the Councils' 
Code of Conducts. 



Mrs McWilliam said PFC members have to be mindful of potential conflicts of 
interest when making decisions related to the Clwyd Pension Fund. Examples 
include: 

 Every three years an actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund is carried out 
and if there is not enough money in the Fund, then employer contributions 
may have to increase. Employers have to think about affordability and what 
impact it will have on their budgets.  In particular, councillors have to wear 
two hats; the role on the Committee is to safeguard the Pension Fund rather 
than to consider the impact on their individual Councils budgets.

 They need to act in the best interest of the members e.g. if there is an 
opportunity to invest in a new Council building then they need to make sure it 
is right for the Pension Fund rather than the Council. 

The policy requirements also apply to the officers and the advisors (e.g. 
investment advisors should be open and transparent when providing advice that 
could lead to more business for their firm).  

Mr Latham (Clwyd Pension Fund Manager) handed out declaration of interest 
forms.  

Councillor Small asked about family members who work for Flintshire County 
Council and whether they had to be declared. Mrs McWilliam said yes as they 
could be a member of the LGPS (or could potentially be eligible in the future).

Councillor Llewelyn Jones declared a personal interest as being a member of the 
Clwyd Pension Fund for all items.

71. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 March 2017 were 
submitted.

RESOLVED:

It was agreed that the minutes could be received, approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

72. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

Councillor Bateman was put forward by Councillor Mullin to be Vice Chair of the 
Pension Fund Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Small and agreed by 
all of the Committee.



73. CLWYD PENSION FUND UPDATE

Mr Latham provided an update on the Pension Fund.  He highlighted that he has 
reduced the number of reports under this agenda item given the new members to 
the PFC but said that these would be picked up as part of the Committee training. 

Mr Latham asked if everyone was available on 19 July for the first day of training 
on Governance; this was agreed by all members. The second training day will be 
on funding occurring the week beginning 24 July, and this will be provided by the 
Fund Actuary. 

Mr Latham informed the Committee that due to positive investment returns, the 
Pension Fund was 86% funded as at 31 March 2017. Nikki Gemmell (Support 
Actuary – Mercer) said that the funding position had improved further from the 
stated position in the papers – funding position was 89% at the end of May and 
was up to c90% funded in the last couple of days.  Kieran Harkin (Fund 
Investment Consultant – JLT Group) said that the value of the Fund’s assets was 
£1.746m as at end of May.  Mr Latham noted that the current funding level was 
as high as he had ever known.

Mr Latham drew attention to the issue on pages 32/33 of the papers as they are 
identical; he noted that page 32 is incorrect.  He said that it was regarding the 
ongoing monitoring of Fund Managers and there is nothing significant to highlight 
at the meeting.

Mr Latham distributed a document from LAPF Investments regarding pooling 
which members might find useful. Mr Latham and the Chair will be travelling to 
Cardiff on Thursday for the first Joint Governance Committee meeting.  The 
Wales Pool will be known as the Wales Pension Partnership.

Mr Latham said there was still some work to do regarding the Workforce planning 
of the Administration Section and the reorganisation of resources with succession 
planning and business continuity a  focus. He drew the Committee’s attention to 
Appendix 4 which shows the current structure and proposed structure for the 
Technical section. The additional cost following the restructure is minimal.

Councillor Bateman asked who the Lead Technical Development Officer was.  
Mrs Burnham confirmed this is a new position in the Technical Team and will be 
ring-fenced within the existing team.  Mrs Burnham said that due to someone 
retiring they needed to restructure this sooner rather than later.  They are only 
looking at the Technical Team at the moment but going forward will look at the 
wider team as well.

Ms Brooks said that if it helped the new Committee members, the CPF Board had 
been looking at workforce planning within the Fund's staffing and supported any 
changes that would assist the team meeting the requirements of the business 
plan.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee considered the update and provide any comment;



(b) That the Committee approve the revised organisation structure for the 
Technical Team and ring-fence the appointment of the Lead Technical 
Officer.    

74. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - TO 
CONSIDER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded for the remainder of the meeting for the 
following item by virtue of exempt information under paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

75. MARKETS IN FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS DIRECTIVE II (MIFID II)

Mr Harkin gave a brief update on MIFID II and then handed over to Mr Buckland 
to go through the presentation as training for new members, and to clarify it for 
existing members. He then proceeded to talk through the details of the slides. 

Mr Buckland highlighted the key points including informing them that the 
implementation of the MIFID II directive has been pushed back to January 2018, 
and that it will, on paper, increase the protection to local authorities as they will 
now be classed as “Retail clients” rather than “Professional Clients”. However,  
the “Retail classification” will mean that local authorities will not be able to access 
complex investment products anymore. There will be a process to “opt-up” to 
“Professional Client” status, although the details of the process are yet to be 
confirmed. Concerns were raised about how the Clwyd Fund could prove the 
criteria required to opt up to be a professional client, and what the impact would 
be.

Mr Buckland noted that MIFID II also has implications for pooling as some local 
authorities within the same pool may be classed as professional clients whereas 
others will be retail clients. It was noted that Jeff Houston, of the LGA, has raised 
the issue that the LGPS could not invest in infrastructure as retail clients which is 
one of the aims of pooling.

Mr Harkin said that there will be more detailed investment training coming up 
regarding investments but if MIFID II was implemented in the way it was originally 
proposed, there could be serious impacts on funds which could cause the fire 
sale of assets e.g. retail clients would not be able to invest in some of the 
alternative assets (listed as real assets and private markets on page 15 of the 
slides). 

Councillor Bateman asked whether Brexit would have an impact on MIFID II. Mr 
Harkin said it could have future implications but whilst the UK is still in the 
European Union, MIFID II will be in place. Councillor Bateman then asked if this 
was built into UK law; Mr Harkin said that as MIFID II would be coming into effect 
in January 2018, the UK would still be in the European Union and so would still 
be impacted regardless.



It is expected that the FCA will respond back on the consultation by end of June 
and the hope is that the opt-up procedure will be simplified and that the Clwyd 
Fund will be in a good position to do this. 

Mr Latham said that the LGA have been working with fund managers to enable 
the local authorities to have a standard set of documents, so whilst all LGPS will 
have to complete them, they will be consistent  documents. The recommendation 
is that Flintshire County Council in its role as administering authority to the Clwyd 
Pension Fund opts up to professional status and that the Chief Executive be 
delegated the authority to take forward the application process with fund 
managers and advisers to “opt up” the Pension Fund.

Councillor Bateman asked whether MIFID II would definitely go ahead.  Mr 
Buckland said he had not heard anything that would make him think otherwise.  
Mr Latham made a point that this has been pushed back repeatedly but Mr 
Buckland believes that this is to ensure that everything is done correctly.

Mrs McWilliam asked the question that even though Funds may opt-up, was 
there still a risk that investment managers still see the Funds as a risk to them 
and continue to treat Funds as retail clients e.g. walk away as it may not be worth 
the increased compliance burden.  Mr Buckland said yes, there could be some 
boutique investment managers that may take that view. 
 
RESOLVED 

(a) That the Committee notes the potential impact on investment strategy of  
becoming a retail client with effect from 3rd January 2018.

(b) That the Committee agrees to the commencement of applications for 
elected professional client status with all relevant institutions, as soon as 
the FCA handbook is approved, in order to ensure it can continue to 
implement an effective investment strategy.

(c) In electing for professional client status, the committee acknowledges and 
agrees to forgo the protections available to retail clients.

(d) That the Committee agrees to approve delegated responsibility to the 
Chief Executive for the purposes of completing the applications and 
determining the basis of the application as either full or single service. 

The meeting commenced at 10:00 and finished at 11:40.  The Chair noted that it 
was important to get all the necessary training done as it had been a steep 
learning curve. 

Chairman


